

NO. 68065-0-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JUN -4 PM 12:04

NORTHWEST TERRITORIAL MINT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

CALLIE A. CASTILLO
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 38214
PO Box 40123
Olympia, Washington 98504
360-664-9426

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Northwest Territorial’s Petition For Failing To Comply With The APA’s Requirements For Obtaining Judicial Review.	3
	B. Northwest Territorial’s Other Jurisdictional Arguments Lack Merit.....	6
	C. Northwest Territorial’s Noncompliance With The APA’s Time Requirements Was Not Substantial Compliance.....	10
	1. A party cannot substantially comply with the APA’s time limit for service on the agency.	11
	2. Washington courts do not distinguish between untimely service on a party and untimely service on the agency whose decision is being reviewed.	14
	3. Even if the purpose of the time limit is ultimately satisfied, failure to comply with the time limit mandates dismissal.	15
V.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banner Realty, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 48 Wn. App. 274, 738 P.2d 279 (1987).....	4, 8, 15
<i>Black v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997).....	12
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n (PERC)</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	4, 11
<i>Cont'l Sports Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 594, 910 P.2d 1284 (1996).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Spokane Cy.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999).....	11
<i>Dougherty v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Fay v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990).....	8
<i>Forseth v. City of Tacoma</i> , 27 Wn.2d 284, 178 P.2d 357 (1947).....	11
<i>Hall v. Seattle Sch. Dist. 1</i> , 66 Wn. App. 308, 831 P.2d 1128 (1992).....	12
<i>Housing Authority of the City of Seattle v. Bin</i> , 163 Wn. App. 367, 260 P.3d 900 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>In re Saltis</i> , 94 Wn.2d 889, 621 P.2d 716 (1980).....	12
<i>Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	11, 12, 16, 17

<i>Ruland v. Department of Social & Health Services</i> , 144 Wn. App. 263, 182 P.3d 470 (2008).....	13
<i>San Juan Fidalgo Holding Co. v. Skagit Cy.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 703, 943 P.2d 341 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1008 (1998).....	12
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cy.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	4, 8
<i>Skinner v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of Medina</i> , 168 Wn.2d 845, 232 P.3d 558 (2010).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Sprint Spectrum, LP v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 156 Wn. App. 949, 235 P.3d 849 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1023 (2011).....	passim
<i>Union Bay Preservation Coalition v. Cosmos Development & Administration Corporation</i> , 127 Wn.2d 614, 902 P.2d 1247 (1996).....	4, 9, 14, 15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012).....	4
<i>ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012).....	8

Statutes

RCW 34.05.080(1).....	16
RCW 34.05.510	3, 8
RCW 34.05.542	passim
RCW 34.05.542(2).....	passim
RCW 34.05.542(4).....	1, 5, 13
RCW 34.05.542(5).....	5, 10

RCW 82.03.180 8
